IPHC-2021-IM097-09
Page 1 of 14
2022-24 FISS design evaluation
PREPARED BY: IPHC SECRETARIAT (R. WEBSTER; 29 OCTOBER 2021)
PURPOSE
To present proposed designs for the IPHC’s Fishery-Independent Setline Survey (FISS) for the
2022-24 period, and an evaluation of those designs, as reviewed and endorsed by the Scientific
Review Board in June 2021 (SRB018).

years, with the medium-density northern shelf edge subarea added in 2023 only
• The highest-density waters of IPHC Regulatory 2A in northern Washington and
central/southern Oregon are proposed for sampling in each year of the 2022-24 period
• The low-density waters of the Salish Sea in IPHC Regulatory Areas 2A and 2B are not
proposed for sampling in 2022-24
Following this three-year period, it is expected that all subareas not recently sampled will be
included during the subsequent 3-5 years. These include the southeastern subarea of IPHC
Regulatory 4A, and lower-density waters of IPHC Regulatory 2A (see below).
The design proposals again include full sampling of the standard FISS grid in IPHC Regulatory
Area 4CDE. The Pacific halibut distribution in this area continues to be of particular interest, with
an apparently northward-shifting distribution of Pacific halibut, and increasing uncertainty
regarding connectivity with populations adjacent to and within Russian waters. Distribution and
density shifts of other demersal species and crab stocks, as well as sustained environmental
change, continue to indicate the need for increased monitoring in this IPHC Regulatory Area.
We note that at SRB018, the SRB endorsed the final 2022 FISS design as presented in Figure
2, and provisionally endorsed the 2023-24 designs (Figs. 3 and 4) (IPHC-2021-SRB018-R).
FISS DESIGN EVALUATION
Precision targets
In order to maintain the quality of the NPUE estimates used for the assessment and of the WPUE
estimates used to estimate stock distribution, the IPHC Secretariat has set a target range of less

IPHC-2021-IM097-09
Page 8 of 14
recommended by the Secretariat. Optimized design 2 is reserved as an alternative if bid
availability and or other considerations arise.
RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Commission:
1) NOTE paper IPHC-2021-IM097-09 that presents the FISS design proposals for 2022-
24 together with an evaluation of the proposed designs;
2) ENDORSE optimized design 1 for the 2022 FISS, with full sampling in IPHC
Regulatory Area 4CDE (Figure 5), and optimized design 2, reduced sampling in IPHC
Regulatory Area 4CDE (Figure 6), as an alternative if necessary.
3) Provisionally ENDORSE the proposed designs for 2023-24, as provisionally endorsed
by the Scientific Review Board at SRB018, recognizing that the 2023-24 designs are
expected to be modified in subsequent years.
REFERENCES
IPHC 2012. IPHC setline charters 1963 through 2003 IPHC-2012-TR058. 264p.
IPHC 2018. Report of the 13th Session of the IPHC Scientific Review Board (SRB) IPHC-2018-
SRB013-R. 17 p.
IPHC 2020. Report of the 96th Session of the IPHC Annual Meeting (AM096) IPHC-2020-
AM096-R. 51 p.
IPHC 2021. Report of the 18th Session of the IPHC Scientific Review Board (SRB) IPHC-2021-
SRB018-R. 21 p.
IPHC 2021. Report of the 19th Session of the IPHC Scientific Review Board (SRB) IPHC-2021-
SRB019-R. 25 p.
Thorson, J. T., Shelton, A. O., Ward, E. J., and Skaug, H. J. 2015. Geostatistical delta-